

No. 07-210

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN BRIDGE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

PHOENIX BOND & INDEMNITY CO., et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE RECEIVERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

C. PHILIP CURLEY
Counsel of Record
CYNTHIA H. HYNDMAN
ROBERT S. MICHAELS
ROBINSON CURLEY & CLAYTON, P.C.
300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 1700
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606
(312) 663-3100

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
International Association of
Insurance Receivers*

March 18, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE RECEIVERS .. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE RELEVANT STATUTES PRECLUDE A
PLAINTIFF-RELIANCE REQUIREMENT. .. 6

 A. RICO Precludes a Plaintiff-Reliance
 Requirement. 8

 1. A Plaintiff-Reliance Requirement Cannot
 Be Read Into the “By Reason Of”
 Language of Section 1964(c). 8

 a. A Plaintiff-Reliance Requirement
 Would Violate the Flexible, Fact-
 Specific *Holmes* Test. 8

 b. A Plaintiff-Reliance Requirement
 Would Conflict with the Broad
 Language of Section 1964(c). 11

 2. RICO Does Not Otherwise Permit
 Imposing a Plaintiff-Reliance
 Requirement. 13

 B. The Mail and Wire Fraud Statutes Do Not
 Impose A Plaintiff-Reliance Requirement . 15

II. THE *HOLMES* TEST IS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT TO ADDRESS THE POLICY CONCERNS RAISED BY PETITIONERS AND THEIR *AMICI*. 20

 A. The *Holmes* Test Already Requires a “Direct Relationship” Between the Injury and the Alleged Fraud. 20

 B. This Case, Like Those in the Insurance Company Fraud Context, Illustrates That the *Holmes* Criteria Can Be Met in the Absence of Plaintiff-Reliance Without in Any Way Weakening *Holmes*. 21

III. IMPOSING A PLAINTIFF-RELIANCE REQUIREMENT WOULD UNDERMINE THE ABILITY OF INSURANCE RECEIVERS TO RECOVER ASSETS OF INSURANCE COMPANIES MISAPPROPRIATED THROUGH FRAUDULENT SCHEMES AND UNDULY HARM INSOLVENT INSURANCE COMPANIES AND THEIR POLICYHOLDERS AND CREDITORS. 25

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	29
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451, 126 S.Ct. 1996 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	10
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	7
<i>Bogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	4, 16, 17, 18
<i>Chaney, et al. v. ALA Acquisitions I, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 3:00CV359LN (S.D. Miss.)	29
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	19
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marques v. Sequa Corp., et al.</i> No. 92-512L (D. R.I.)	29

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	15, 16
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989)	4, 18, 19
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	6, 15
<i>Sys. Mgmt., Inc. v. Loiselle</i> , 303 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 142 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998)	27
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	12
<i>United States v. Martin R. Frankel, et al.</i> , No. 3:99-CR-235	28
<i>United States v. Neadle</i> , 72 F.3d 1104 (3d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>United States v. Reeder</i> , 170 F.3d 93 (1st Cir. 1999)	27

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341	3, 6, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1343	3, 16

18 U.S.C. § 1344	16
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	14
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	7, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1965(b)	29
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/131.5 (2008)	26
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/131.24 (2008)	26
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/136 (2008)	26
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/139 (2008)	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-63-508 (2008)	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-63-522 (2008)	26
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-37-17 (2007)	28
Ga. Code. Ann. § 33-37-20 (2007)	28
Ga. Code. Ann. §§ 33-37-21, 33-37-41 (2007)	29
Iowa Code § 521A.3 (2008)	26
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:1004 (2008)	26

Minn. Stat. § 60A.13 (2007)	26
Minn. Stat. § 60B.21 (2007)	28
Minn. Stat. § 60B.25 (2007)	28
Minn. Stat. §§ 60B.26, 60B.44 (2007)	29
Minn. Stat. § 60D.09 (2007)	26
Minn. Stat. § 60D.17 (2007)	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 83-5-55 (2008)	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 83-5-69 (2008)	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 374.216 (2007)	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 375.041 (2007)	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 382.050 (2007)	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 382.275 (2007)	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3903.18 (2008)	28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3903.21 (2008)	28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 3903.22, 3903.42 (2008) .	29
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-12-1 (2007)	26
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-14.3-22 (2007)	28
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-14.3-25 (2007)	28

R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 27-14.3-26, 27-14.3-46 (2007) . 29

Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-1-501 (2008) 26

Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-1-503 (2008) 26

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, *Bank of China v. NBM L.L.C.*, 546 U.S. 1026 (2005) 12

Michael Goldsmith & Evan S. Tilton, *Proximate Cause in Civil Racketeering Cases: The Misplaced Role of Victim Reliance*, 59 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 83 (2002) 11

W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, PROSSER AND KEETON ON LAW OF TORTS § 41 (5th ed. 1984) . 8

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 97 (1976) . 12
